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Clerk: Lisa Antrobus Governance Support 

Telephone: 01803 207013 Town Hall 
E-mail address: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk Castle Circus 
Date: Wednesday, 20 April 2016 Torquay 
  TQ1 3DR 
 

 
Dear Member 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 21 APRIL 2016 
 
I am now able to enclose, for consideration at the Thursday, 21 April 2016 meeting of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee, the following reports that were unavailable when the agenda 
was printed. 
 
 
Agenda No Item Page 
 
 
 6.   Application for a Variation to a Premises 

Licence in respect of the Bolton Hotel, New 
Road, Brixham 
 

(Pages 2 - 31) 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Lisa Antrobus 
Clerk 
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Dear MXXXX 
We act for and on behalf of Punch Taverns the premises licence holders at the Bolton Hotel.  
The application is listed for determination on Thursday at 9.30am. I have rung today (Tuesday) to 
endeavour to speak to you, your colleague kindly left a message.  
It would be helpful to know if we are first on on Thursday (I do not know if you have any other matters 
listed that day?) as I am likely to be coming from Cardiff that morning.  
I have now had the opportunity to consider the representations and to take instructions from our 
client.  
Although we will be providing some additional information and evidence on email tomorrow I do not 
have an email address for either the Superintendent who has sent in the representation nor his 
colleague, J S, who I anticipate is the licensing officer.  
I am guessing that K M contact details are k.m@torbay.gov.uk but I would be grateful if you would 
confirm.  
Designated Premises Supervisors  
Both the police and the officer seek to invite the committee to refuse the application in part because of 
the history of designated premises supervisors not being in situ particularly long at these premises.  
That, I anticipate, is a point taken, ironically, because it appears that the existing manager has run the 
premises in an exemplary fashion. S C took over as manager and DPS in June of 2015 and we are 
unaware of any concerns, issues or problems arising from his management of the premises.  
Indeed, as far as I can see, albeit only briefly referenced in the representations from the officers, there 
is no any evidence on which they can rely to complain about the existing operation.  
Paragraph 20 of Mr M's representation states "the Bolton Hotel has been the subject of a 
disproportionally high number of noise complaints in the last 10 years and although in recent years 
the department has not received any noise complaints there is a tangible risk new noise complaints 
will be received if the application is granted".  
He goes on to state "this is further compounded by the high turnover of managers, of whom some are 
better at managing in line with the licensing objectives that others".  
As far as we are aware, and confirmation that the premises has not been the subject of any noise 
complaints "in recent years" would appear to corroborate, our submission is that Mr C is one of the 
managers who is "better at managing in line with the licensing objectives than others".  
Prior to Mr C SB was the previous manager who took over on 10 July 2013. The police logs reference 
concerns about the premises (we will write about that separately later) appear to focus on this period 
of management.  
S had expressed an interest in running another of our client's management team's premises and her 
departure occurred because her career progressed.  
We do not accept that in any way can be said to be a black mark against the premises. It is of course 
right that there appears to have been a change of manager in 2007, 2009 and three in 2010. If, as we 
anticipate, both the Police and the Environmental Officer base, in part, their representation on the 
turnover of managers 5 or more years ago (and more) then so be it.  
We would respectfully suggest that is a fair indicator that there is no a great deal that can be said 
against the existing or recent operation.  
If the licensing committee are persuaded that a high volume change of management 6, 7, 8 or 9 years 
ago is a material consideration to this application then no doubt they will articulate that within the 
reasons given for refusal, but we would respectfully suggest that would be an extraordinary 
conclusion just as we respectfully submit its a somewhat extraordinary submission.  
Of course, we would all like to have management teams that were secure for many years, if not 
decades, but that is simply not reality, save for the most occasional exceptions.  
We would respectfully suggest to the licensing committee that they would want to carefully consider 
the evidence as it relates to S C and although the previous incumbent may help inform the general 
picture (and we do not suggest that it is unfair in any way for the committee to consider that period) 
the degree to which reliance should be placed upon the history effectively diminishes with time.  
We trust that this brief note may assist the committee with the submissions that we will be making on 
Thursday and can be circulated accordingly.  
Best wishes.  
Yours sincerely  
Matthew Phipps  
Partner - Leisure & Retail  
Head of Licensing England and Wales  
for TLT LLP  
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D: +44 (0)333 006 0201  
F: +44 (0)333 006 1492  
M: +44(0) 7786 856 510  
www.TLTsolicitors.com  
  
  
Dear MXXXX 
Further to my earlier email about the designated premises supervisor I thought it would also be helpful 
to the committee to pick up on a couple of other matters referenced in the representations from Mr 
MXXXX and from the Police.  
As you will see from the police representation questions are asked about the degree to which the 
premises has trained it's staff and management and so I hope the following may assist.  
The Managing Directors of Pub Solutions, the management company that operates the Bolton Hotel, 
R I and I B, along with their operations director, C G, are all FBII registered.  
R I is a qualified NVQ Level 4 trainer. None of the above take their responsibilities lightly, Pub 
Solutions has been trading successfully for almost a decade without anyone previously suggesting 
that they lack an understanding of the licensed trade.  
Indeed it is worthy of observation that the questions around training have not arisen in connection with 
the operation of the premises under the stewardship of S C the current DPS.  
Whilst we appreciate that this application to vary the licence seeks late hours, good management, is 
we would suggest, just that, good management, whether it be at 2.00pm or 2.00am.  
Notwithstanding that, S C the DPS has held his NCPLH for over 15 years. Additionally he has first aid 
qualifications, health and hygiene qualifications, has completed a cellar management course, has 
received training on fire safety and is, himself, SIA qualified.  
S C's fire safety training was a full day training course with the Fire Brigade and he now trains all his 
staff on fire safety procedures.  
In May 2015 Mr I spent a full day training all members of staff on customer care and service and this 
is followed up on a regular basis, as and when needed, for new members of staff.  
S C has also attended a 2 day training course addressing illegal drugs, recognising the signs of drug 
use and how to handle and dispose of drug paraphernalia. Each member of staff is trained by S, on 
site, who imparts all of this knowledge as soon as new employment begins.  
S's fiancée, A Y, who also works at the premises, benefits from the following:-  
NCPLH held for 6 years.  
First aid training.  
Health and safety qualified.  
Health and hygiene trained.  
The premises also operates a Challenge 25 Policy and has a number of signs displayed around the 
premises to this effect.  
We trust this may be of assistance and no doubt these points can be developed in front of the 
licensing committee tomorrow.  
Best wishes.  
Yours sincerely  
Matthew Phipps  
Partner - Leisure & Retail  
Head of Licensing England and Wales  
for TLT LLP  
D: +44 (0)333 006 0201  
F: +44 (0)333 006 1492  
M: +44(0) 7786 856 510  
www.TLTsolicitors.com  
  
FT Innovative Lawyers Awards 2015 - 'Standout' for strategic resourcing  
The information in this email is confidential and may be privileged. It is for use by the addressee only. If you are not the addressee or if 
this email is sent to you in error, please let us know by return and delete the email from your computer. You may not copy it, use its 
contents or disclose them to another person. No liability is accepted for viruses and it is your responsibility to scan any attachments. 
TLT LLP, and TLT NI LLP (a separate practice in Northern Ireland) operate under the TLT brand and are together known as ‘TLT’. Any 
reference in this communication or its attachments to ‘TLT’ is to be construed as a reference to the TLT entity based in the jurisdiction 
where the advice is being given. TLT LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England & Wales number OC308658 whose 
registered office is at One Redcliff Street, Bristol, BS1 6TP. TLT LLP is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority 
under ID 406297. In Scotland TLT LLP is a multi national practice regulated by the Law Society of Scotland. TLT (NI) LLP is a limited 
liability partnership registered in Northern Ireland under ref NC000856 whose registered office is at Montgomery House, 29-33 
Montgomery Street, Belfast, BT1 4NX. TLT (NI) LLP is regulated by the Law Society of Northern Ireland under ref 9330.  

Page 28

http://www.tltsolicitors.com/
http://www.tltsolicitors.com/


Dear Sirs, 

 

As a resident of Bolton Street, number X, directly opposite the pub, myself and family fully 

support Steve and his team to operate with a later license. Since Steve has been in charge the 

trouble has reduced a lot. Although most of the trouble/noise came from another business 

with a late license. I trust in the work Steve carries out and with extra door staff I would 

expect them and they're guests/clients to respect the early hours.  

 

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me on 01803 XXXXXX. 

 

Kind regards 

DXXXX JXXXX 

Bolton Street resident. 
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Dear MXXXX 
Sorry if this didn't get through earlier  
Further to our earlier 2 emails I thought it would be helpful to highlight a number of the points that we 
will be making in respect of the application. I propose to concentrate on the issues that are raised 
against the premises by the representors so that the committee may understand the counter point to 
the suggestions put in those papers.  
Door Staff  
Door staff are engaged at the premises and have been engaged for some time.  
This has always been very successful and our view is that there is nothing about the additional hours 
proposed that would lead to the conclusion that the existing door provision or existing door teams 
need be changed, save that obviously their duties will need to be extended for the duration of the 
period.  
If the committee are concerned that customers departure late at night/early in the morning is a 
potential source of noise or disturbance then we would respectfully suggest that retaining the door 
staff for 15 minutes after the last customer has departed the vicinity would be a perfectly legitimate 
means to address that concern.  
The existing licence contains conditions around the use and engagement of door staff as follows:-  
Door staff shall be managed by the DPS/appointed person and be in possession of radios while on 
duty at the premises.  
When in use door supervisors shall determine which customers are permitted entry to the premises 
and refuse entry to those not considered to be suitable.  
On every occasion the premises sales alcohol after midnight and then closes after 00.30 SIA door 
staff shall be employed from 10.00pm until closing.  
On every occasion the premises extends its hours of operation for sales of alcohol after midnight and 
closure to the public after 00.30 from 9.00pm of that operational day all drinks shall be served in 
toughened or strengthened glass.  
On every operational day when door supervision is required then those SIA door supervisors on front 
of house duty shall wear high visibility clothing for the entirety of the day.  
There shall be no entry or new entry to the premises after 00.30 and re-entry after this time shall be 
subject to a management supervision system as indicated by the applicant, in particular, hand 
stamping or something similar.  
Whilst we recognise and accept that the police representation criticises the lack of prior consultation 
on this application it would not be fair to suggest that door staff, their engagement and the manner in 
which they are to undertake their duties is not already fairly addressed and considered on the face of 
the licence.  
The only recent police concern took place on 2 April 2016. The incident is logged in Mr C's incident 
book where he states that this person entered the Bolton drunk and was removed from the premises 
by the door staff. His poor behaviour continued outside and therefore the police were called.  
There is no suggestion of the licensing objectives being undermined here, at all. The management 
appear to have acted perfectly properly and appropriately.  
We appreciate that a number of the other crime sheets provide information and detail about other 
incidents but it is not our current view that issues and crimes recorded some 11 years ago (in the first 
instance) can possibly be said to be material in dealing with an application before it today.  
In a number of cases, as the police representation anticipates, it is impossible to tell if those causing 
concern are anything to do with the Bolton Hotel, at all.  
This evidence is tendered by the leading investigating authority in the Country (the Police) and 
bearing in mind that there are other pubs, bars and private residences in close proximity to the 
incidents alleged one might want to see something a little more authoritative, before presuming that 
the incidents can fairly be attributed to the Bolton Hotel, and in turn that the incidents can be used as 
a means to seek to defeat an otherwise legitimate application for variation.  
References made in one of the anonymous representations to windows and doors.  
The windows on the ground floor of these premises are sealed and cannot be opened. Both of the 
entrances and exists benefit from having an inner and outer door system which forms a lobby and 
therefore a natural noise barrier. The inner door is always kept close (save for access and egress).  
We do not anticipate any real increase in the numbers of customers in the area. At the moment the 
Bolton Hotel is popular and doing well. We have a stable manager who now lives in the premises with 
his fiancée and mother-in-law.  
He is developing relations with people in the vicinity and a stable, well behaved customer base is the 
result but these customers would like the opportunity to stay in our premises later than is currently 
permitted.  
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At the moment a number of customers leave our premises in order to go on to the nearby later 
premises (Jackz Bar) which trades until 3.00am. We would like the opportunity to offer our customers 
a later drink than is currently permitted.  
The Environmental Health Officer seems to suggest that we do not understand what is and what is 
not background music and what is and what is not regulated entertainment.  
We are unsure how he levels this accusation because he appears to recognise, in the same 
representation, that no noise complaints have been made against the premises in recent years.  
No doubt that is a point that can be explored before the committee tomorrow. However, he is right to 
identify that the application does have a couple of administrative flaws and it may be helpful if we 
address those.  
The first is that the upstairs part of these premises is private and is no part of the licensed demise. We 
can only apologise for the reference in the application to that element.  
Additionally, the existing conditions appear to restrict and control live music until 12.30am on Fridays 
and Saturdays and 11.30pm Sunday to Thursday. As those conditions have not been removed then 
the restrictions must remain in place.  
Whilst we are pleased that this alleviates the officer's concerns around live music obviously the issue 
of recorded music remains.  
The existing licence provides a number of conditions addressing issues of music and noise. These 
conditions include:-  
That there shall be lockable/closed windows;  
That the fabric of the building shall retain sound.  
That doors and windows shall be kept shut during regulated entertainment.  
That the volume of amplified sound used in connection with entertainment provided shall at all times 
be under the control of the licensee/management.  
That the door lobby shall be effectively used throughout the time of entertainment to prevent noise 
breakout.  
Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises such as to cause persons in the 
neighbourhood to be unreasonably disturbed.  
Noise should not be audible within any noise sensitive premises with windows open for normal 
ventilation especially after 11.00pm.  
It is not proposed that these conditions are changed and if the licence is permitted variation these will 
all still be in effect.  
As can clearly be seen there is a comprehensive series of conditions addressing noise nuisance, 
regulated entertainment and the inter-relation between the two on this licence already in existence.  
Whilst the officers seek to criticise the application for failing to undertake sufficient pre-application 
consultation so as to address their primary concerns (a point fairly made and one duly noted) it would 
not be fair to suggest that the licence does not already cover these issues.  
The decision of course will be about the licensing objectives, not the merits of the form filling exercise 
undertaken by solicitors.  
We look forward to seeing you tomorrow.  
Best wishes.  
Yours sincerely  
Matthew Phipps  
Partner - Leisure & Retail  
Head of Licensing England and Wales  
for TLT LLP  
D: +44 (0)333 006 0201  
F: +44 (0)333 006 1492  
M: +44(0) 7786 856 510  
www.TLTsolicitors.com  
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